



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GLENN D. SCHMALHOFER,)	
)	
Appellant/Defendant Below,)	No. 14, 2017
)	Court Below:
v.)	Chancery Court
)	State of Delaware
LISA WARD and)	C. A. No: 11-685 VCL
STEPHEN J. MOTTOLA,)	
)	
Appellees/Plaintiffs Below.)	

CORRECTED DEFENDANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

MICHAEL P. MORTON, P.A.
Michael P. Morton, Esq. (DE ID #2492)
David C. Zerbato, Esq. (DE ID #5671)
3704 Kennett Pike, Ste. 200
Greenville, DE 19807
(302) 426-1313
Attorneys for Defendant
Glenn D. Schmalhofer

OF COUNSEL:
Robert J. Valihura, Jr., Esquire
The Law Office of Robert J. Valihura, Jr.
(DE ID #2638)
3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19807

Dated: March 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Background.....	8
B. Defendant Creates the Value Plaintiffs’ Now Seek to take from Him...	9
C. Plaintiffs’ “Thank” Defendant for his Efforts in Saving MSC with this Lawsuit.....	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Post-Execution Attempt to Engraft the Operating Agreement into the Settlement Agreement	11
E. Counsel for Plaintiffs Denies Access to the Information Needed to Start the Appraisal Process	14
F. Having Set Up Defendant by Denying Him the Requested Information Needed by his Appraiser to Undertake the Appraisal, Plaintiffs’ Counsel Files the Enforcement Motion	18
G. Defendant Finally Receives the Information Plaintiffs have had Access and Control of for More than Four Months	20
H. Defendant is Denied his Due Process Rights	22

ARGUMENT	24
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING DEFENDANT HAD BREACHED THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	24
A. Question Presented	24
B. Standard of Review	24
C. Merits of the Argument	24
a. The Settlement Agreement was inapplicable to any alleged breach asserted by Plaintiffs.....	24
b. Defendant Complied with his Obligations Under the Settlement Agreement	29
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS	33
A. Question Presented	33
B. Standard of Review	33
C. Merits of the Argument	33
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS IT DENIED DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO DEFENDANT BY FAILING TO HOLD A TRIAL REGARDING DAMAGES SUFFERED BY PLAINTIFFS.....	37
A. Question Presented	37
B. Standard of Review	37
C. Merits of the Argument	37
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT FINDING PLAINTIFFS' COURSE OF CONDUCT A BAR TO THE RELIEF THEY WERE SEEKING.....	41

A. Question Presented.....	41
B. Standard of Review	41
C. Merits of the Argument.....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ABRY Partners V. L.P. v. F&W Acquisition, LLC</i> , 891 A. 2d. 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	35
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 576 (1972)	39, 40
<i>Eagle Indus. v. DeVilbiss Health Care</i> , 702 A.2d 1228, 1232 (1997) (Emphasis added).....	27, 32
<i>Greenberg v. Thomas Edison Charter Sch.</i> , 2011 Del. C.P. WL 6210632 (Nov. 21, 2011)	40
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205, 237 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	43
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633, 644 (Del. 2016)	24, 33
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728, 738 (Del. 2005)	31
<i>Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinkler</i> , 532 U.S. 189, 197 (2001).....	40
<i>Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. North European Oil Royalty Trust</i> , 490 A.2d 558, 563 (Del. 1985).....	35
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 28 A.3d 339, 404 (Del. 2011).....	37
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050, 1055(1996).....	41
 <u>Rules</u>	
Court of Chancery Rule 15 (a).....	38
Court of Chancery Rule 54 (b).....	4, 23
Court of Chancery Rule 56	39
